505337124 02/20/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5383905

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
IMT STANDEN'S LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 02/19/2019				02/19/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ				
Name:		NTO-DOMINION BANK			
Street Address:		/EST TOWER			
Internal Address:		NGTON STREET WEST, 26TH FL	OOR		
City:	TORONTO,				
State/Country:	CANADA	-			
Postal Code:	 				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 5				
Property Type	e	Number			
Patent Number:	6123	3349			
Patent Number: 6739		9402			
Patent Number: 7290)758			
Patent Number: 7520)517			
Patent Number:	8342	2487			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	(314)667-3633	ncuccoccful	it will be cont	
		e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Phone:	3145	5526000			
Email:	•	cket@thompsoncoburn.com			
Correspondent Name		MPSON COBURN LLP			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		US BANK PLAZA E 3500			
Address Line 2:		. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101			
		57809-182073			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER:		WILLIAM A. HOTLZ			
SIGNATURE:		/William A. Holtz/			
DATE SIGNED:		02/20/2019			

Total Attachments: 4		
source=WAH_SA#page1.tif		
source=WAH_SA#page2.tif		
source=WAH SA#page3.tif		
source=WAH SA#page4.tif		

IMT STANDEN'S LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TO: CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE

AND TO: UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

DATED: FEBRUARY 19, 2019

RECITALS:

- A. IMT Standen's Limited Partnership of 530 Manitou Drive, Kitchener, Ontario, N2C 1L3 formerly 5 Cherry Blossom Rd, Cambridge, Ontario N3H 4R7 (the "Grantor"), a limited partnership formed and existing under the laws of the Province of Alberta, is the owner or co-owner of (i) the trade marks set forth in Exhibit A, the registrations and applications for the trade marks identified therein and the underlying goodwill of said trade marks (collectively, the "Trade Marks"), and (ii) the patent applications and patents set forth in Exhibit A (the "Patents" and together with the Trade Marks, the "Intellectual Property").
- B. The Grantor, together with others, has entered into a credit agreement dated February 19, 2019 with The Toronto-Dominion Bank, as administration agent at its office at TD Bank West Tower, 100 Wellington Street West, 26th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1A2 (the "Agent") and the lenders listed therein as lenders (the "Lenders") (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");
- C. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has entered into a security agreement dated as of February 19, 2019 (the "Security Agreement") and thereunder granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in certain property, including the Intellectual Property, as security, inter alia, for the obligations of the Grantor as defined in and under the Credit Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor confirms the grant to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, under the Credit Agreement of a security interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DATED at Waterloo this <u>19th</u> day of February, 2019.

IMT STANDEN'S LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its general partner IMT Standen's GR Inc. By: James Edward Hacking Title: Authorized Signatory

CIPO and USPTO Confirmation - IMT Standens's Limited Partnership

PATENT REEL: 048384 FRAME: 0603

EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CANADA

Patents

Title	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issued Date
TRANSPORT DRAWBAR	2,418,830	March 3, 2003	2,418,830	October 12, 2004
DEVICE FOR LIMITING ROTATION OF AN AXLE IN A LEAF SPRING EYE AND SUSPENSION SYSTEM FEATURING SAME	2,686,020	November 13, 2009	2,686,020	October 16, 2018
DISK HARROW WITH U-SHAPED CUSHIONS OF TAPERED ROUND SECTION	2,517,107	August 25, 2005	2,517,107	November 25, 2008
VEHICLE AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM	2,303,042	March 29, 2000	2,303,042	April 13, 2004

<u>Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
STANDEN'S	1,300,010	May 2, 2006	TMA753,279	November 18, 2009

CIPO and USPTO Confirmation

PATENT REEL: 048384 FRAME: 0604

UNITED STATES

Patents

Title	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issued Date
VEHICLE AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM	09/288,707	April 9, 1999	6,123,349	September 26, 2000
TRANSPORT DRAWBAR	10/359,736	February 7, 2003	6,739,402	May 25, 2004
LEAF SPRING ASSEMBLY WITH RETAINING DEVICE	11/213,664	August 29, 2005	7,290,758	November 6, 2007
LEAF SPRING ASSEMBLY HAVING SAFETY SPRING WITH RETAINING ELEMENTS	11/491,518	July 24, 2006	7,520,517	April 21 ,2009
ANTI-ROLL LEAF SPRING SUSPENSION	12/683,187	January 6, 2010	8,342,487	January 1, 2013

<u>Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
STANDEN'S	78/877,824	May 5, 2006	3,606,127	April 14, 2009

286077.00072/103343847.2

CIPO and USPTO Confirmation PATENT REEL: 048384 FRAME: 0605

RECORDED: 02/20/2019